
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee & Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee - Commissioned Joint Committee meeting 
 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, S Barnes, 

Doughty, Fenton, Heaton, Hollyer, Hook, Musson, 
Norman, Pearson, Rowley, K Taylor, Vassie and Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 25 October 2021 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, 
in order to facilitate the management of public participation at 
our meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Thursday 21 October 2021.  Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
mee
[...]
apid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). Alternatively, if you 
call 119 between the hours of 7am and 11pm, you can order a testing kit over the telephone. 
 

Guidelines for attending Meetings at West Offices 
 Please do not arrive more than 10 minutes before the meeting is due to start. 

 You may wish to wear a face covering to help protect those also attending. 

 You should wear a face covering when entering West Offices. 

 Visitors to enter West Offices by the customer entrance and Officers/Councillors to 
enter using the staff entrance only. 

 Ensure your ID / visitors pass is clearly visible at all time. 

 Regular handwashing is recommended. 

 Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and hand 
sanitiser within the Meeting room. 

 Bring your own drink if required. 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room. 

 
Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 
 
If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately 

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee and  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

   

 25 October 2021  

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
 
City Centre, Vision, Accessibility and Traffic Regulation 
 
Summary 
 
1. York city centre represents some of the most intensively used and 

highest valued land in the city. The intensity of use is not just in economic 
value but the extensive use by local residents and the city’s 7 million plus 
visitors per year. 
 

2. Covid restrictions, lockdowns and temporary regulatory changes have 
seen a rapid change in how the city centre is being used. These covid 
impacts have also accelerated at a national and local level the impacts of 
online retail and York is benefiting significantly from a rapid growth in the 
hotel and hospitality sector in one of the country’s most desirable 
staycation locations. 
 

3. These covid restrictions and the changing nature of the city centre 
economy have led the Council’s Executive to support the economy, 
residents and visitors by changing the use of the city’s highways with 
temporary arrangements for the regulation of traffic in the city centre to 
facilitate greater social distancing and car free access to the city centre 
streets.  
 

4. In light of the above at the meeting on November 18 the Executive will 
consider a suite of reports that cover the future vision of the city centre 
and ongoing accessibility and regulation of vehicles for the city centre. In 
order to make this decision the Executive will need to consider the 
balancing of the competing uses of the city centre to deliver a safe and 
inclusive space recognising the complex compromises that will need to 
be considered when meeting the Council’s duties under Equalities, 
Human Rights and Care Act legislation, to the whole community including 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Blue Badge Holders who in particular have been impacted by the 
temporary measures. 
 

Recommendations 
 

5. In light of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny specialist 
area of focus, the committee is asked to consider the attached detailed 
report and specifically consider recommendations in the Committee’s 
area of expertise to Executive as to the issues and a balance that should 
be brought to consideration in their decision making in respect of the 
Council’s duties under the Equalities Act, Human Rights Act and Care 
Act legislation. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Executive have fully considered all the impacts 
of the vision, access and vehicle regulation decisions that they are going 
to be asked to consider at the 18 November Executive. 

 
Consultation 
 
6.  A series of consultation including a statutory Traffic Regulation Order 

consultation have been undertaken and these are considered in the 
detailed report which is an annex to this report.  

 
Options  
 
7. It is a matter for the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee to determine if it wishes to make recommendations to the 
Executive. 

 
Council Plan 
 
8. The information and issues included in this report demonstrate progress 

on achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
 
Implications 
 
9. There are no implications from this report as Scrutiny are making 

advisory recommendations to Executive as the decision making body.  
 
Risk Management 
 
10. Scrutiny’s consideration of the all the factors relevant to the Executive on 

the 18 November helps ensure fully informed decision making. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
Contact Details 
 
Authors: Chief Officer 

Responsible for the report: 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 
neil.ferris@york.gov.uk  
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 14.10.21 

 

Wards Affected: All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Attached Reports 
 

1. Detailed report for City Centre, Vision, accessibility and Traffic 
regulation 
 

2. Human Rights Commission report (link below) 
      Blue Badge Access to York City Centre 2021 - York Human Rights City 
 

Page 5

mailto:neil.ferris@york.gov.uk
https://www.yorkhumanrights.org/blue-badge-access/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
 

   

 25 October 2021  

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 
 
City Centre, Vision, Accessibility and Traffic Regulation  
 
Summary 
 
1. At the meeting on November 18 Executive will consider a suite of reports 

that cover the future vision of the city centre and ongoing accessibility 
and regulation of vehicles for the city centre. Reports for this decision 
session are in development and non-statutory consultation is still 
ongoing and due to conclude on 25 October 2021. 

 
2. This report elaborates on: 
 

 The Council’s emergency response to Covid 

 The Council’s Equality Duties 

 The context of the four reports that Executive are going to 
consider,  

 The structure of the work and consultations undertaken to date 

 Emerging recommendations 

 Emerging content of reports 

 The latest context as to the city centre recovery 

 The work undertaken to review Hostile Vehicle Mitigation 
measures 

 
3. None of the Executive reports are complete and a significant amount of 

analysis in particular of consultation response and impacts is being 
undertaken therefore further work is ongoing in preparing the reports for 
Executive. This work includes detailed legal advice as to the Council’s 
Duties and the degree to which the Executive is in a position to consider 
making a decision. 

 
4. The Scrutiny process will offer an opportunity for Members to consider 

the key aspects of all four reports and the complex balances and 
obligations that the Executive are going to have to consider.  This will 

Page 7



further inform the reports for Executive and recommendations can of 
course be made directly to Executive by each Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Background 
 
Pre Covid City 
 
5. York’s city centre has undergone many incarnations over the centuries. 

Cars are however a 20th Century phenomena and they
[...]
ncing, queueing, and businesses to 
safely reopen and operate. The Council’s Transport and Place Strategy 
focused on five key strands: 
 

o Creating a people focused city centre  
 

o Prioritising active transport  
 

o Promoting a complimentary park > walk > visit strategy using 
council car parks outside the people focused city centre 

 
o Maintaining confidence in public transport  

 

Page 10



o Supporting the city’s secondary centres  
 

The strategy had to consider and balance a significant number of issues - 
with public health being the absolute priority, and Government changes 
in the Business and Planning Act to licensing laws and pavement café 
licence to make it easier for business to have outdoor seating through the 
introduction of a fixed fee of £100, removal of the requirement for 
planning permission, and requiring authorities to determine applications 
within 5 working days.   
 
Figure 1 – safely re-opening the city centre following lockdown 

 
14. As part of this strategy the city’s response to meet these challenges 

included an amendment to the existing footstreets to remove vehicular 
access to create the additional safe space set out in government 
guidance. This was implemented through the following timeline of actions 
and decisions:  

 
 Timeline of decisions 
 

June 2020 – Temporary removal of the Blue Badge access exemption in the 
footstreets in response to Covid 19 under emergency powers 
(https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5829) 
 
July 2020 – Extension of footstreet hours to 8pm and introduction of additional 
mitigations to reduce the impact of the temporary changes on Blue Badge holders 
(https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5853) 
 
September 2020 – Extensive public engagement on the impacts of the extended 
footstreets 
 
November 2020 – Executive  
 
Issue - items at meetings - The future of the extended city centre footstreets 
(york.gov.uk) 

Page 11

https://democracy.york.g
[...]
uestions relating to the 
reopening’s. The second survey was targeted specifically at blue 
badge holders.  

 

Those 165 respondents identifying as disabled expressed broadly 
the same levels of support as the wider population for the principles 
behind the extended pedestrianisation. 61% of disabled respondents 
agreed or strongly agreed with extending the footstreets, compared 
with 67% across the whole survey. On prioritising extra space for 
cafes and restaurants, the ‘agree’ and ‘strongly agree’ figures are 
70.8% for the whole survey, and 70.3% for those identifying as 
disabled. 

 
In the follow-up up survey targeting disabled residents in 
September’s Our City, twice as many respondents (168) agreed 
rather than disagreed (81) that extra room increased their safety,  
while more (151) agreed that fewer vehicles increases their safety 
than disagreed (115). The 177 Blue Badge Holders were less 
positive in their responses, with 45% disagreeing or strongly 
disagreeing that fewer vehicles increase their safety. Respondents 

Page 14



noted that the parking provision and mitigation is not seen as 
adequate, (201) or close enough (213). The result is that 62% of 
those who responded to the question (198 of 318) believed the 
footstreets extension made them less or far less likely to visit the city 
centre. 

 
 The surveys were complemented by workshops, co-facilitated by the 

York Disability Rights Forum and attended by 30 individuals. We 
also held targeted meetings and insight meetings with disabled 
groups with a combined membership/representing several 
thousands of York’s residents. Forum members offered feedback 
and guidance on inclusive engagement practice and also signed off 
the community brief published to capture all the themes raised within 
the engagement. This working relationship has supported increased 
accessibility of the engagement process, including the use of British 
Sign Language translators, Easy Read versions of some key 
documen
[...]
nversation regarding the accessibility and vision of 

the city centre has also undertaken significant consultations 

 Part 1 – shaping the strategic review 
 A summer of engagement activity centred on the future of the city 

centre, both from a wider vision perspective (the My City Centre 
programme) and the strategic review of city centre access was 
agreed by Executive in November 2020.  

 
 1,346 people responded to the My City Centre resident survey, 

which was advertised online and in the council publication Our City, 
delivered to every household in York. A section of all three versions 
of the My City Centre survey focused on access to York city centre, 
with people identifying as disabled routed to these questions. 16% of 
respondents consider themselves to have a disability. 70 
respondents said they had a blue badge, or 41% of those who said 
they had a disability (169 respondents).  

 
 The results from this consultation reinforced the conclusions which 

informed the Strategic Review’s focal points, including: 
 

 Quality of pavements ranks highly in disabled access priorities, 
but scores poorly when rating the city’s current provisions 

 Overall, the bus is the number one method of transport into the 
city centre for those that responded.  

 For those who drive, a car park’s proximity to a desired location is 
the most important consideration for our residents 

 Multi-storey car parks remain unpopular due to unreliability of lifts 

 Awareness and demand for Shopmobility both scored poorly.  
 

We also held the following workshops to look at different aspects of 
access identified in Summer 2020’s Open Brief, collectively 
attracting over 100 attendees (although many of these were 
individuals attending multiple workshops).   
 
- York City Centre Deliveries Focus Group took place on 20 May 

with cycle couriers, delivery drivers and the businesses that 
depend on them.   

- 2 x Accessible Routes in York City Centre Workshops took place 
on
[...]
e, cycling and e-
scooters, deliveries, taxis and residents who live within the footstreets. 

23. The review followed the council’s ‘My’ approach to public engagement 
that has been successfully pioneered on other projects and issues in the 
city. This involved placing the public and stakeholders at the heart of 
understanding and defining the challenges, producing an open brief, 
establishing a draft vision, and then testing and refining that vision 
through further engagement.  

24. During the engagement period the council ran and facilitated online 
workshops and events which are detailed above in the consultation 
summary. 

25. All of these events went in to producing an open brief on the issues 
raised, capturing the wide range of views and feedback that were 
received. The final engagement on the draft recommendations is 
ongoing. 

26. The guiding principle developed through the review is a city centre 
access model based on three key principles – that the footstreets is an 
area in which people can walk or use mobility aids; that cyclist, e-
scooters, buses and blue badge holders are encouraged to be within the 
city centre but to pass around or park on the edge of the footstreets; and 
cars and vehicles are encouraged where possible to park outside the 
inner ring road.  

27. The elements that make up the vision are currently being tested through 
public engagement which runs until the 25th October. The issues that are 

Page 20



being tested through that engagement, to allow the final strategic review 
recommendations to be tested, are as follows: 

 whether the footstreet hours should run until 7pm in the evening 

 whether the footstreet hours should start at 12 noon to during 
weekdays in the less busy period of the year to allow longer period 
of access for blue badge holders 

 creating further disabled bays in Duncombe Place/Blake Street 

 investing in the shopmobility and dial-a-ride service, identifying users 
and additional locations, and t
[...]
 car free.  Those marked green had a specific exemption 
allowing blue badge holder, which was temporarily removed.  If it is made 
permanent then the Hostile Vehicle Mitigations approved by the 
Executive will be reviewed.  The current proposed extent of footstreets 
protected by the Hostile Vehicle Mitigation Measures is shown in Annex 
6.  Annex 7 shows the extent possible if the car free element of the 
footstreets is extended. 
 

43. In addition to the response to the Statutory Consultation response 
Officers are currently consulting with the Police as to their advice to 
Executive in respect of the current vehicle terrorism risks, noting that they 
have a power to request and CYC an obligation to implement an anti-
terrorism traffic regulation order. In considering this matter Highways 

Page 23



officers have also been considering the HVM options implications of 
allowing vehicular access for parking on either the Goodramgate – King’s 
Square – Colliergate corridor, or the Blake Street – St Helen’s Square – 
Lendal corridor. 

 
44. The 2018 Phase One HVM scheme is designed with both of these 

corridors being accessible but only protects the Parliament Street/St 
Sampson’s Square events space and Coney Street. There would be no 
protection for King’s Square, St Helen’s Square, the market and busy 
surrounding streets.  Whilst specific vehicles may be the primary 
exemption to the restrictions, experience shows that the open access is 
exploited by many other drivers increasing the risks to pedestrian safety, 
including terrorist threat, whilst reducing pedestrian comfort.  The cost of 
the Phase One installation is estimated to be similar to the installation of 
the Phase Three scheme currently being designed. However, this review 
considers the increased responsibility the Duty to Protect will put on the 
Council, particularly the protection of crowded spaces in the city centre.   

 
45. If the Goodramgate – King’s Square – Colliergate corridor is open 
[...]
ion with significant effects on communities 

 Executive Decision - a ‘Key Issue’ - decision leading to savings or expenditure of  
£500,000 or above  

 Executive Decision - of ‘Normal’ importance 

 Executive Member Decision - of ‘Normal’ importance 

 Officer Decision - a ‘Key Issue’ - decision with significant effects on communities 

 Officer Decision - a ‘Key Issue’ - decision leading to savings or expenditure of  
£500,000 or above 

 
Meeting Executive 

 
Meeting Date 18 November 2021 

 
Title of Report  

Strategic Reviews of City Centre Access and Council Car Parking 
 
Report Writer / 
Contact Details 

Andy Kerr x 4153 
 

 
Description i.e. 
purpose of report: 
 
Report the outcomes of the Strategic Reviews of City Centre Access and Council Car 
Parking that were commissioned by the Executive in November 2020. 

 

Page 45



The Executive/ Executive Member will be asked to 
 
Approve the strategic reviews and the recommendations to deliver the outcomes relating to 
city centre access and council car parking; and to decide whether to proceed with the 
paused procurement of a contractor to build the new St George’s Field multi-storey car park 
based on the outcomes of the parking review.  
 

 
Has the Equality Impact Assessment been  
Initiated?  
Please note this must have been fully completed by the time the  
final paper is submitted for the relevant Executive /  Executive  
Member Decision Session meeting 

Yes/No 
 
Yes 

 
 

Issue relevant to the remit of the following Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Health Overview &  

Scrutiny Committee 
  Learning and Culture  

Overview & Scrutiny  
Committee 

   

 
Indicate all wards affected: 
X All wards   Guildhall   Osbaldwick & 

Derwent 
 Acomb  Haxby &  

Wigginton 
 Rawcliffe &  

Clifton Without 
 Bishopthorpe  Heworth  Rural West York 

 Clifton  Heworth Without  Strensall 

 Copmanthorpe  Holgate  Westfield 

 Dringhouses &  
Woodthorpe 

 Hull Road  Wheldrake 

 Fishergate  Huntington &  
Ne
[...]
 is to ‘     
place barriers’ and hinder those seeking access for illegitimate reasons.” 

In July 2021 council leader Kevin Guy reassured residents that the Council had taken their feedback 
into account. The new proposed measures allowed Blue Badge holders, their carers and taxis 
transporting them to park on previously excluded streets. Improvements to public toilets, the launch 
of a free electric shuttle bus for Blue Badge holders and older people, street seating, dropped curbs, 
extra Blue Badge parking outside the centre, improvements to Shopmobility, and dedicated cycle 
paths for bikes and e-scooters are also being considered. The new Traffic Regulation Orders are 
currently undergoing public consultation.  

Conclusions and recommendations for York 

Drawing on this review of relevant law and practice, the York Human Rights City Network sets out 
below recommendations for the short term and longer term. It is important that the CYC considers 
the implications of the ‘slow disaster’ of further discriminating against an already disadvantaged 
group, and the implications for trust and public relations in the city, alongside the implications of ‘rapid 
disasters’, such as the threat of terrorist attacks. In the short term: 

1. The CYC should seek to co-produce an accessibility plan to the city centre with Blue Badge 
holders. Current restrictions on Blue Badge access should be lifted and any decisions on city 
centre access placed on hold to allow the process of co-production to take place. This needs 
to go beyond conventional consultation, to include listening to the views of disability groups 
in the context of developing jointly agreed solutions to the current challenges, as well as 
devising procedures to prevent such a situation occurring again in the future.  

In the longer term:  

2. The CYC should appoint an Access Officer to advise it on access issues and ensuring inclusivity 
in decision-making. The Access Officer should also be a liaison person 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee & Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee - 
Commissioned Joint Committee meeting 

Date 25 October 2021 

Present Councillors Baker, S Barnes, Crawshaw, Doughty, 
Douglas (Substitute), Fenton, Heaton, Hollyer, 
Hook, Looker (Substitute), Mason, Orrell, Vassie 
and Webb (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Pearson and Rowley 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interest not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. The Chair declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest as his mother sat on the steering group of the Human Rights 
Equalities Board. There were no further declarations of interest.  

 
2. Public Participation  
Diane Roworth raised concerns regarding city centre access for current 
and future blue badge holders.  She stated that access to the city centre 
had become increasingly restricted.  She highlighted the reduced 
accessible hours of between 8pm and 10.30am which has made accessing 
shops, cinemas and restaurants impossible for blue badge holders.  She 
also identified that the loss of pavement space and the blocking of public 
highway had made walking difficult in the city centre.  She went on to urge 
members not to make the emergency measures permanent as she 
believed that they unlawfully discriminate against disabled people. 
 
[Cllr Vassie joined the meeting at 14:15] 

 
3. City Centre, Vision, Accessibility and Traffic Regulation  

 
At their meeting on November 18 2021, the Executive were to consider a 
number of reports covering the future vision of the city centre and ongoing 
accessibility and regulation of vehicles for the city centre. In relation to this, 
Members considered a report that informed them of:  
 

 The Council’s emergency response to Covid 



 The Council’s Equality Duties 

 The context of the four reports that Executive are going to 
consider,  

 The structure of the work and consultations undertaken to date 

 Emerging recommendations 

 Emerging content of reports 

 The latest context as to the city centre recovery 

 The work undertaken to review Hostile Vehicle Mitigation 
measures 

 
Following an introduction from the Director of Place, the Head of 
Regeneration Programmes gave a presentation on the four decisions in 
relation to My City Centre Vision, City Centre Access and Council Car 
Parking, the future of the Footstreets and the changes to Dial a Ride 
funding, that were to be made by the Executive on 18 November.   
 
[Cllr Mason joined the meeting at 14:29] 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for the presentation and invited the external 
attendees to introduce themselves and give an overview of their 
experiences / involvement to date. 
 
Representatives from the York Disability Rights Forum, York Accessibility 
Action, York Older People’s Assembly, My Sight, York Human Rights City 
Network and York CVS  all spoke on the issue of reduced access to the city 
centre, following the emergency response to Covid and the Hostile Vehicle 
Mitigation measures. 
 
They highlighted concerns regarding the loss of rights for disabled people 
and that the people they were representing were being prevented from 
carrying out their usual daily activities within the city centre.  Blue badge 
holders had been especially affected by the restrictions and were 
prevented from accessing the city centre and the amenities between 
10:30am and 8pm.  Concerns were also raised about the city’s position as 
a Human Rights City and that the measures in place discriminated against 
already discriminated groups.  The issue of isolation and loneliness was 
also raised with regard to mental health and wellbeing. The legality of the 
measures was also questioned. 
 
[14:50 Cllr Barnes joined the meeting] 
 
The Chair invited Members, Officers and the external attendees to discuss 
the issue of accessibility in the city centre, considering all aspects, not just 
the Footstreets proposal. 
 



During the discussion relating to the public consultation, it was requested 
that the disabled community were acknowledged as a contributing part of 
the city.  It was suggested that trust had broken down and concerns were 
raised that decisions had already been made.  Officers sought to reassure 
the external attendees and Members that all citizens needs were being 
taken into account and that decisions had not already been made.  Officers 
confirmed that following the emergency measures being put in place, the 
Executive allocated £25K to investigate the impact on blue badge holders 
and other disabled people.  The Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning explained Secretary of State approval had been applied for to 
ensure all options were available to the Executive on 18 November.  The 
Director of Place explained that  City centre Highway Regulation applies to 
all Blue Badge holders, nationally, and not just those in York. 
 
The procedure for Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) was explained by 
the Director of Governance.  She explained that CYC is piloting a new 
framework and that an EIA was a living document that was renewed 
throughout the process.  She confirmed that the project group and the 
Officer who set up the EIA was responsible for updating the document. It 
was suggested that training for Members and Officers regarding EIA’s 
would be beneficial.   
 
The Head of Regeneration Programmes described in more detail the 
access measures that have been adopted by Chester & Bath. 
 
It was highlighted by Helen Jones from York Disability Rights forum that it 
would not be possible to come up with any single solution and that even a 
jigsaw of solutions would leave a gap in provision for some disabled 
residents 
After a 10 minute adjournment during which Cllrs Runciman and Hollyer 
and Professor Paul Gready left the meeting, Members resumed their 
discussion. 
 
During the debate it was noted that the council’s use of language could be 
more carefully considered and that it was necessary to demonstrate a good 
reason to not allow access into the city centre. 
 
Several Members identified co-design opportunities and  questioned the 
feasibility of mitigation measures such as auto number plate recognition 
and movable barriers.  Officers explained that a Blue Badge was not 
dedicated to a car but the person, this made it difficult but not impossible to 
manage.  They were investigating how other authorities managed this and 
would provide analysis for the next meeting. 
 



Cllr Vassie raised the issue of the right to access rather than the right to 
use a car in the city centre.  He highlighted the electric shuttlebus in Dijon 
as a good example of offering carbon free transportation within the city 
centre.  Officers confirmed that the shuttlebus was part of their investigation 
but acknowledged that the bus and the Dial a Ride solution are not suitable 
for all Blue Badge holders.  As part of this section of the discussion, 
members heard that residents are going to other towns and cities to shop 
and use amenities increasing their own carbon footprint.  The Corporate 
Director of Place noted that he would investigate the availability of 
wheelchair adapted electric vehicles. 
 
[Cllr Heaton left the meeting at 16:05] 
 
To contextualise the discussion it was noted that 78% Blue Badge holders 
are unable to access the city centre. To that, 69% of member of York 
Disability Rights Forum cannot access city centre, this has led to a poorer 
quality of life and increased isolation and loneliness. 

 
Members who had recently experienced Chester’s blue badge system 
noted that there were some difficulties with the system, although the barrier 
system worked well.  It was suggested that this be investigated for Blake St 
parking/drop off area. 
 
Some Members raised concerns regarding the Officer’s report, noting that it 
lacked detail.  There were several requests made for specific data which 
Officers confirmed would be brought to the next meeting on 08 November 
2021.  The lack of information led Members to question their ability to 
scrutinise effectively at this meeting.  Concerns were also raised regarding 
the results of consultations where the style of communication was 
described as leading.  The issue of trust was raised again and Members 
explained that residents believed that decisions had already been made.  
Officers noted that the meeting was part of the pre decision scrutiny and 
was taking place a month ahead of the decision making by the Executive. 
The Director of Place confirmed that no decision had been made, he later 
went on to note that there was no such thing as perfect decision making 
and perfect information. 
 
Scott Jobson from My Sight, explained that a number of agencies had 
developed a Street Charter.  The Chair agreed to consider how best to 
bring the Street Charter to Scrutiny, possibly through the Economy and 
Place scrutiny work plan. 

 
Further to the earlier discussion on EIA’s the Director of Governance 
confirmed that CYC is receiving external specialist legal advice on the 
specific issue of Equalities and Human Rights legislation.  It was focussing 



on the EIA and the barrister who was specialised in equalities issues, 
would receive the recordings of the meetings and all the information and 
material relating to this issue. A decision as to whether this advice would be 
made publically available was yet to be made. 
 
Following input from Cllr Doughty, Chair of the Health and Adult Services 
Scrutiny Committee, Members from that Committee made a formal request 
to CCSMC to endorse the recommendations from the Human Rights City 
Network report at the pre-decision scrutiny meeting on 08 November 2021. 
 
The Chair thanked all those that had attended and contributed to the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:   

 
1. That the discussions held at the meeting be considered by the 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
at their pre-decision scrutiny meeting on 8 November 2021. 
 

2. The following information be provided by Officers to the above 
meeting on 08 November 2021. 
 

 The data regarding pedestrian versus vehicle incidents, 
particularly blue badge holders. 

 The speed limit in the city centre. 

 The CYC analysis of the Human Rights City Network report. 

 The daily numbers of Blue Badge holders in city centre pre 
Covid. 

 Comparative data around the use of the Minster and Duncombe 
place parking,  pre and post changes. 

 Data on the number of people who will not benefit from any of 
the mitigations on offer. 

 Out of the 7,500 Blue Badge holders in York, the number of 
people who would be completely excluded should the changes 
be made permanent. 

 
 
Reason:   In order to inform the Committee’s consideration of all the factors 

relevant to the Executive on the 18 November 2021. 
 

 
 

 

Cllr Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


